
MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
Special Meeting to Consider Call-in

DATE: Wednesday, 24 July 2019
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber - Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1  Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representation  

To receive apologies for absence in accordance with Regulation 7 (6) of the 
Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001.

2  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest  

To invite Members of the Committee to make any declarations of pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interest in connection with the items on this agenda.

Overview and Scrutiny Issues for the Committee

3  Call-In of Cabinet Decision Cab.10.7.2019/6 - Appropriation of Land at Penny 
Pie Park for Highway Purposes  (Pages 3 - 84)

To consider a report of the Executive Director Core Services (Item 3a attached) in 
respect of: a Call-in request of a Cabinet decision (Item 3b attached); the minute 
from the Cabinet meeting (Item 3c attached); and the Cabinet report regarding the 
Appropriation of land at Penny Pie Park for Highway Purposes (Item 3d attached).

Enquiries to Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer

Email scrutiny@barnsley.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:scrutiny@barnsley.gov.uk


To: Chair and Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee:-

Councillors Ennis OBE (Chair), Bowler, Carr, T. Cave, Clarke, Felton, Fielding, 
Frost, Gollick, Green, Daniel Griffin, Hand-Davis, Hayward, Higginbottom, Hunt, 
W. Johnson, Leech, Lodge, Lofts, Makinson, McCarthy, Mitchell, Newing, Noble, 
Phillips, Richardson, Smith, Stowe, Sumner, Tattersall, Williams, Wilson, 
Wraith MBE and Wright together with co-opted Members  and Statutory Co-opted 
Member Ms K. Morritt (Parent Governor Representative)

Electronic Copies Circulated for Information
Sarah Norman, Chief Executive
Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director Core Services
Rob Winter, Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management
Michael Potter, Service Director, Business Improvement and Communications
Martin McCarthy, Service Director, Governance, Members and Business Support
Press

Witnesses
Item 3 (2.00pm)

 Councillor Tim Cheetham, Cabinet Spokesperson - Place (Regeneration and 
Culture)

 Matt Gladstone, Executive Director - Place
 David Shepherd, Service Director - Regeneration and Culture
 Rachel Allington - Major Projects Group Leader
 Ian Wilson, Group Manager – Highways and Engineering



Report of the Executive Director Core Services
and the Executive Director Core Services, 

to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) 
on Wednesday 24 July 2019 

Call in of Cabinet Decision Cab.10.7.2019/6 regarding the Appropriation of land at Penny Pie 
Park for Highway Purposes

1.0 Introduction

1.1 This report provides Members with the necessary information required to consider the call-in 
request (at item 3b) received in relation to BMBC Cabinet decision Cab.10.7.2019/6 regarding 
the Appropriation of Land at Penny Pie Park for Highway Purposes.

1.2 In accordance with the BMBC procedure for the call-in of cabinet decisions, the requisite 
number of appropriate Members supported this call-in request ahead of the statutory deadline in 
relation to the BMBC Cabinet meeting held on 10th June 2019.

1.3 The Chair of the Scrutiny Committee has exercised their right to seek an urgent meeting of the 
Committee to deal with the matter as an urgent item in recognition of the public’s current 
interest in this matter and in recognition that the next scheduled meeting of the Committee (10th 
September) approximates to the intended date for the signing of relevant contracts for this 
scheme. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 The decision taken at the Cabinet meeting of 10th July is presented in the minutes from the 
meeting at item 3c to this report 

2.2 The purpose of the report received by BMBC Cabinet on 10th July was to inform Members of the 
responses received from members of the public following the appropriation consultation 
procedure carried out under Section 122 of the Local Government Act 1972 as agreed in the 
approved A628 Dodworth Road / Broadway Junction Improvement cabinet report 
(Cab.25.07.18/15). In addition, the report outlined the considerations of whether approximately 
1.133 hectares (11,330 square metres) of Penny Pie Park is no longer required for the purposes 
for which it is currently held and may be used instead, for highway purposes.

2.3 The Cabinet report (presented at item 3d to this report) set out the officer assessment and 
consideration of the representations / objections received from members of the public and the 
recommended conclusion after taking account of these representations.

2.4 The decision of Cabinet was that, under Section 122 of the Local Government Act 1972, having 
considered and assessed the representations received that the open space shown in Appendix 
1 to the report forming approximately 1.133 hectares (11,330 square metres) of Penny Pie Park, 
no longer be required for the purposes for which it is currently held and may be used instead for 
highway purposes.

3.0 Call-In Position

3.1 The proposition of the Members who have requested this decision be called-in suggests that 
Cabinet wrongly concluded that the land known as Penny Pie Park was no longer needed as a 
park because they were presented with misleading and incomplete evidence, meaning that a 
sound decision could not be made in good faith.

3.2 The formal call-in request, containing the reasons in support of the proposition to call-in the 
decision and alternate options presented for consideration is presented at item 3b to this report 

Page 3

Item 3a



4.0 Invited Witnesses

4.1 The following experts have been invited to today’s meeting to answer questions from the 
committee:

 Councillor Tim Cheetham, Cabinet Spokesperson - Place (Regeneration and Culture)
 Matt Gladstone, Executive Director - Place
 David Shepherd, Service Director - Regeneration and Culture
 Rachel Allington - Major Projects Group Leader
 Ian Wilson, Group Manager – Highways and Engineering

5.0 Possible Outcomes

5.1 If the Scrutiny Committee supports the Cabinet’s original decision, this decision stands and can 
be implemented from the date of the Scrutiny Committee concerned.

5.2 If the Scrutiny Committee supports the Members’ request it can:

(i) Refer the matter back to cabinet with a recommendation for an alternate solution

(ii) Refer the matter to the Full Council for debate at its next available meeting, which may agree 
to refer the matter back to Cabinet for reconsideration.

6.0 Background Papers and Useful Links

The full 105 responses are available to the decision makers to view via Barnsley MBC Legal 
services.

A628 Dodworth Road / Broadway Junction Improvement approved Cabinet report 
(Cab.25.07.2018/15): Restricted Item by virtue of paragraph 5 section 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (legal proceedings)

A628 Dodworth Road / Broadway Junction Improvement Planning Application Reference: 
2018/0965: https://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=136&MID=5296

Jobs and Business Plan 2014 – 2017 (3 year review): 
https://www.barnsley.gov.uk/media/5023/jobs-and-business-plan-2014-2017.pdf

Housing Strategy 2014 -2033: https://www.barnsley.gov.uk/services/housing/housing-
strategies/housing-strategy/

Adoption of the Local Plan Cabinet report (cab12.12.2018/8): 
https://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=5172&Ver=4

Barnsley’s Adopted Local Plan and Policies Map

If you would like to inspect background papers for this report, please email 
governance@barnsley.gov.uk so that appropriate arrangements can be made

7.0 Officer Contact

Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer, 16th July 2019

Page 4

https://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=136&MID=5296
https://www.barnsley.gov.uk/media/5023/jobs-and-business-plan-2014-2017.pdf
https://www.barnsley.gov.uk/services/housing/housing-strategies/housing-strategy/
https://www.barnsley.gov.uk/services/housing/housing-strategies/housing-strategy/
https://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=5172&Ver=4


Call in request reference CAB 10/7/19/6
 Reasons for seeking a review of the decision
 
We feel that the Cabinet wrongly concluded that the land known as Penny Pie Park was no 
longer needed as a park because they were presented with misleading and incomplete 
evidence, meaning that a sound decision could not be made in good faith.
 
In particular the Cabinet report:
 

1. Relied on the use of a flawed and unrepresentative usage survey.

2. Failed to fairly represent the extensive level of public opposition to the scheme and 
the objections received.

3. Failed to give due weight to the fact that the park was designated as public green 
space in the Council’s own Local Plan, agreed in January 2019.

4. Was misleading in its assertion that only 1.2 hectares of the park was being used, 
when the proximity of 3 lanes of traffic will render the entire park un-useable.

5. Misrepresented the mitigation measures for the loss of green space as effective 
when they were in fact detrimental.

6. Failed to fairly consider alternative solutions including modal shift.

7. Failed to consider potential new development proposals in the area such as a new 
school.

8. Was misleading in its reference to queueing on M1 and pressure from Highways 
England.

9. Failed to give sufficient weight to the adverse effects on the local community of 
increased noise and air pollution as a result of the scheme.

 
Proposed alternative course of action
 

1. Retention of the land known as Penny Pie Park as public green space.

2. Seek alternative traffic management schemes which do not require appropriation of 
this land for Highways purposes eg re-phasing traffic lights, active travel schemes, 
improved public transport network, less invasive road widening schemes.

Item 3b

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Updated June 2014 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCI
[...]
n and the alternative approaches that had been considered. A member 
of the public was invited to ask a question of Cabinet and his point was addressed. 
Whilst Cabinet agreed the recommendations set out in the report it was again 
emphasised that the Council would work with community groups such as the Friends 
of Penny Pie Park to ensure that all stakeholders would continue to play a part in 
reaching as practicable an outcome as possible.

RESOLVED that, under Section 122 of the Local Government Act 1972, having 
considered and assessed the representations received that the open space shown in 
Appendix 1 to the report forming approximately 1.133 hectares (11,330 square 
metres) of Penny Pie Park, no longer be required for the purposes for which it is 
currently held and may be used instead for highway purposes.

Item 3c

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been included 
in the relevant Forward 

REPORT OF THE PLACE
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TO CABINET  
10th July 2019

Appropriation of Land at Penny Pie Park for Highway Purposes 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet of the responses received from 
members of the public following the appropriation consultation procedure carried out 
under Section 122 of the Local Government Act 1972 as agreed in the approved 
A628 Dodworth Road / Broadway Junction Improvement cabinet report 
(Cab.25.07.18/15). In addition, this report outlines to Cabinet, the considerations of 
whether approximately 1.133 hectares (11,330 square metres) of Penny Pie Park is 
no longer required for the purposes for which it is currently held and may be used 
instead, for highway purposes.

1.2 This report sets out the officer assessment and consideration of the representations 
/ objections received from members of the public and the recommended conclusion 
after taking account of these representations.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet:

2.2 Decide, under Section 122 of the Local Government Act 1972, having 
considered and assessed the representations received that the open space 
shown in Appendix 1 forming approximately 1.133 hectares (11,330 square 
metres) of Penny Pie Park,  is no longer required for the purposes for which it 
is currently held and may be used instead for highway purposes.

3. INTRODUCTION

3.1 In July 2018, Cabinet approved the A628 Dodworth Road / Broadway Junction 
Improvement scheme (Cab.25.07.2018/15 refers) which considered the options and 
outlined the preferred solution to address congestion on the A628 Dodworth Road / 
Broadway Junction, between the town centre and M1Junction 37. That approved in 
principle the appropriation of up to 6 hectares of land. The Service Director for 
Regeneration and Culture, was authorised to undertake the statutory consultation 
and then report the results of that consultation to Cabinet, assessing the 
representations received and making a recommendation as to whether, in the light 
of the representations, the land should be appropriated or not. The land now 

Item 3d

Page 11



2

proposed to be appropriated consists of a smaller area of Penny Pie Park, which is 
identified on the plan attached at Appendix 1 from public open space to highway 
purposes. 

Planning Permission 

3.2 On Tuesday, 18th December 2018, the Council’s Planning Regulatory Board (PRB) 
resolved to grant a planning application (Ref - 2018/0965) to make improvements to 
the A628 Dodworth Road, Broadway junction, layout attached at Appendix 2. Prior 
to the application being considered by PRB, a request was made to the Secretary of 
State, to ask him to “call in” the application, meaning that he would become the 
decision maker. In light of this request, the Council agreed not to issue the decision, 
pending confirmation from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government, as to wheth
[...]
ised Toucan crossing points will, 
provide safe routes for pedestrians and cyclists in the area encouraging modal shift.

Noise Reduction Measures

4.23 A 1m high gabion wall would be built along the northern and eastern edge of the 
new road for sound attenuation purposes. The plans also include fencing to 
separate the retained areas of park from the road system. Additional noise 
mitigation measures are shown to the west and north adjacent Pogmoor Road and 
the boundary with the railway line/Pogmoor Recreation Ground in the form of 1.5m 
high gabion basket wall and to the east in the form of 3m acoustic fence which 
would sit alongside the existing vegetation on that boundary to limit noise affecting 
the houses beyond this boundary located on Grosvenor Walk and Dodworth Road. 
A similar 2.4m high fence would then be built in the grass verge further to the south 
on the other side of Dodworth Road for the purposes of reducing sound levels at 
Firs Care Home at the side of the existing entrance to Horizon.

Loss of Greenspace Mitigations

4.24 To compensate for the impact of the scheme on the greenspace known as Penny 
Pie Park, the facilities currently on offer will be enhanced, and a high quality, 
functional and attractive environment for the neighbourhood area will be created. A 
plan showing the proposed improvements to Penny Pie Park, which have been 
developed in consultation with the Friends of Penny Pie Park, who are a constituted 
community group, is attached at  Appendix 7. Consultation with this established 
community group will continue during design refinements and delivery. 

Enhanced Children’s Play Area 

4.25 The current play area is a local equipped play area (LEAP) and has 5 items of play 
equipment, but as part of the proposals would be upgraded to Neighbourhood 
Equipped Play Area (NEAP).  This means that it would have no less than 8 items of 
play equipment, and would be designed to serve a substantial residential area with 
a minimum play zone of 1,000sqm. The NEAP would be located in the retained 
section of the park that would be preserved to the north of the new road system, 
which is the approximate location of the current play area. 

4.26 The nature story trail is largely unaffected by the proposals, but where necessary 
any features that need to be moved will be re-sited within the park.

New Multi Use Games Area 

4.27 As part of the proposals, a new multi-use games area will be provided in the section 
of the park that would be preserved to the north of the new road system in the 
vicinity of the children’s play area, this has a catchment area of 1200 meters

Outdoor Gym

 4.28 The current Outdoor Gym will be re-sited in the section of the park that would be 
preserved to the north of the new road system in the vicinity of the children’s play 
area and new multi-use games area.

Page 19



10

Improvements to Pogmoor Recreation Ground and Sugden’s Recreation Ground

4.29 Furthermore enhancements will be provided at Pogmoor and Sugden’s Recreation 
Grounds located nearby, shown on plan attached at Appendix 8. This would consist 
of the upgrade of the equipped children’s play area from Equipped Play Area (EPA) 
to Neighbourhood Equipped Area for Play (NEAP) standard at Sugden’s Recreation 
Ground at Stocks Lane, which has a wider catchment area of 1,000 meters, as 
opposed to 400 meters. Pogmoor Recreation Ground will benefit from improved 
pedestrian access with provision of footpath, benches and dog fouling bins.  

Current Situation Proposed Scheme / Impact / 
Mitigations

Size of park 4.59 hectares 3.46 hectares

Crossing 
points

5 pedestrian signalised 
crossing  points

1 uncontrolled crossing points

14 toucan (pedestrian and cycle) 
signalised crossing points 

Trees Penny Pie Park:

Current number of trees = 239 
(including recently planted 
community orchard of mixed 
trees).

Penny Pie Park:

Removal of 75 trees (table 4 - tree 
survey, planning documents 
reference: 2018/0965)

Pla
[...]
posed appropriation in the Barnsley 
Chronicle on 8th and 15th March 2019 as required by section 122 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 inviting representations to be made in writing to the Council 
no later than 8th April 2019.  The notice and plans were advertised on the council’s 
website. A copy of the notice is attached at Appendix 3.

10.3 105 letters were received in response to the council’s notice, a summary of all the 
responses is set out in Appendix 4 and the letters are available to the decision 
makers as per section 3.6 of this report. 

10.4 Consultation has taken place with the Friends of Penny Pie Park, who are a 
constituted community group, with regards to the redevelopment designs for the 
remaining park area. Consultation with this established community group will 
continue during design refinements and delivery. 

10.5 Consultation has taken place with representatives of Core Services Directorate 
regarding the financial implications, asset management and risk management 
issues.

10.6 Consultation has taken place with representatives of Communities Directorate, Core 
Services Directorate and Place Directorate regarding the greenspace implications 
and potential compensatory measures.

11. THE CORPORATE PLAN AND THE COUNCIL'S PERFORMANCE 
MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK

11.1 The scheme will contribute to the delivery of the overarching ‘Thriving and Vibrant 
Economy’ priority set out in the Council’s Corporate Plan 2015 - 2018. 

11.2 The scheme was designed in the short term to ensure delivery of council’s Core 
Strategy, which was the current development plan for the borough until 2026, this 
has now been superseded by the Local Plan (adopted 03.01.2019) up to 2033. The 
scheme will also provide better access to the redeveloped Town Centre from the 
M1 and western side of the borough, contribute delivering the following outcomes:

 Create more and better jobs and good business growth; and  
 Create more and better housing.
 Develop a vibrant Town Centr
[...]
treet, Barnsley, S70 1WA. (Plan reference: 

HD 7122127-PH01). It can also be viewed at www.barnsley.gov.uk/services/regeneration/key-projects/ 

 

Any person having any objection to the proposed appropriation should state the grounds of their 

objection in writing and send it, to be received NO LATER THAN 8th April 2019, either by post to  

A.C Frosdick LLB, Dip LG, Executive Director of Core Services and Solicitor to the Council, 

BMBC Legal Services, PO Box 600, Barnsley S70 9EZ, or by e-mail to pennypiepark@barnsley.gov.uk, 

quoting reference CR/HT/401/01 

David Shepherd 

Service Director, Regeneration and Property  

Dated 8th March 2019  

Page 33

mailto:pennypiepark@barnsley.gov.uk


 

 
 

P
age 34



Appendix 4  

 Summary of Appropriation Notice Consultation Responses 

 
Generic Points Raised 

 

1. There are comments that “there is no evidence” that the gyratory will 
achieve its objective of remedying the congestion on Dodworth Road. 

 
The contention that there is no evidence that the gyratory will achieve its objective is 
incorrect. The assessment of the proposal,  alternative solutions which included 
alternative Junction Layouts was presented  in the report fully considered by 
Planning Regulatory Board on 18th December 2018 .Each scheme was properly 
modelled by experienced highway consultants using industry standard software and 
compared on the basis of relevant criteria including congestion alleviation and cost. 
The other schemes considered and rejected are also summarised in section 5, 
consideration of alternative approaches section of this cabinet report. 
 

2. That the highway scheme will have a harmful effect on air quality.   
 
This issue was a relevant matter in the decision whether or not to grant planning 
permission. The issue of air quality was fully assessed in the report considered by 
Planning Regulatory Board on 18th December 2018  which advised that the scheme 
would in some parts give rise to a “slight adverse” im
[...]
planting by way of compensation, which at least equals the 

number of trees that are to be removed. The loss of trees is recognised in the report and Page 35



is properly balanced against the advantages of the scheme referred to above. One 
correspondent referred to the “fact” that the existing mature trees would be replaced 
by small saplings. This is not the case as extra heavy standard trees are proposed to 
be planted.  
 

5. Highway Safety  
 
This representation is confined to the possibility of safety issues arising from the 
highway development itself and ignores the wider concern, which BMBC must take 
account of as highway authority of risks to safety arising from congestion and 
queuing of traffic on Dodworth road. In particular reference is made to the risk in the 
future that queuing traffic will back onto the carriageway of the M1 itself during rush 
hour periods. As to safety on and around the new gyratory highway this has been the 
subject of a stage 1 safety audit and will be subject to further staged audits of safety 
The issue of safety was fully assessed the report fully considered by Planning 
Regulatory Board on 18th December 2018 and the conclusion reached was following 
completion of the detailed design an independent Stage 2 Road Safety Audit will be 
commissioned to identify any safety concerns which will be addressed prior to the 
construction phase. In addition, following the Stage 3 Road Safety Audit, which will 
be carried out on completion of the project, any recommendations will be considered 
and resolved and where appropriate implemented. 
 

6. Habitat Loss 
 
A number of correspondents referred to habitat loss as a result of the development 
and loss of trees. This issue was fully assessed in the report to Planning Regulatory 
Board on 18th December 2018 under the heading  Biodiversity,   The report said 
Overall the value of the existing habitat on the site and likelihood of significant 
numbers of protected species is suffic
[...]
HX Text_1903
200

AutoCAD SHX Text_1904
202

AutoCAD SHX Text_1905
196

AutoCAD SHX Text_1906
198

AutoCAD SHX Text_1907
192

AutoCAD SHX Text_1908
194

AutoCAD SHX Text_1909
188

AutoCAD SHX Text_1910
190

AutoCAD SHX Text_1911
247

AutoCAD SHX Text_1912
245

AutoCAD SHX Text_1913
186

AutoCAD SHX Text_1914
41

AutoCAD SHX Text_1915
40

AutoCAD SHX Text_1916
35

AutoCAD SHX Text_1917
37

AutoCAD SHX Text_1918
39

AutoCAD SHX Text_1919
38

AutoCAD SHX Text_1920
36

AutoCAD SHX Text_1921
1.5m HIGH GABION BASKETS

AutoCAD SHX Text_1922
DODWORTH ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text_1923
POGMOOR ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text_1924
GROSVENOR WALK

AutoCAD SHX Text_1925
NORTH

AutoCAD SHX Text_1926
W



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 8 

Plan showing location of  Pogmoor Recreation Ground and Sugden's (Stocks Lane) Recreation Ground that will also benefit from improvements as part of the mitigations. Plan 

obtained from Imagery©2019 Google Map data © Google United Kingdom 

 

 

 

 

 

Sugden’s Recreation Ground -

Neighbourhood Equipped Play 

Area (NEAP).  8 pieces of play 

equipment.  Mini orchard and 

seating. 

Penny Pie Park 

P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Call-In of Cabinet Decision Cab.10.7.2019/6 - Appropriation of Land at Penny Pie Park for Highway Purposes
	Item 3b - Call in PPP appropriation July 2019_to submit (2)
	Call-In Request Form
	Item 3c - Minutes Extract from the BMBC Cabinet meeting held on 10th July 2019
	Item 3d - Penny Pie Park Report 20190701
	Penny Pie Park App 1
	Sheets and Views
	PH01


	Penny Pie Park App 2
	Sheets and Views
	General Layout


	Penny Pie Park App 3
	Penny Pie Park App 4
	Penny Pie Park App 5
	Penny Pie Park App 6
	Penny Pie Park App 7
	Sheets and Views
	Structure 6A


	Penny Pie Park App 8






Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
Special Meeting to Consider Call-in

DATE: Wednesday, 24 July 2019
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber - Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Ennis OBE (Chair), Bowler, Carr, T. Cave, 
Felton, Fielding, Frost, Green, Daniel Griffin, Hayward, 
Higginbottom, Hunt, W. Johnson, Leech, Lodge, Lofts, 
Makinson, McCarthy, Mitchell, Noble, Phillips, 
Richardson, Sumner, Tattersall, Williams, Wilson and 
Wright together with non-Committee Members 
Pickering and Kitching 

1 Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representation 

An apology for absence was received in accordance with Regulation 7(6) of the 
Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001 from Kate Morritt 
Parent Governor Co-optee.

2 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest 

Non-pecuniary interests were recorded by Cllrs David Leech, Cllr Ken Richardson, 
Cllr Kath Mitchell, Cllr Joe Hayward, Cllr Trevor Cave, Cllr Sarah Tattersall, Cllr 
Pauline McCarthy, Cllr Dorothy Higginbottom, Cllr Gill Carr, Cllr John Wilson and Cllr 
Caroline Makinson by virtue of being Members of the Planning Regulatory Board

Cllr Sarah Tattersall declared an additional non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being 
the Cabinet Support Member for the Cabinet Spokesperson for Place (Regeneration 
and Culture).

3 Call-In of Cabinet Decision Cab.10.7.2019/6 - Appropriation of Land at Penny 
Pie Park for Highway Purposes 

The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting and set out the relevant constitutional 
guidance under which the meeting would be conducted.

In accordance with the Council’s Standing Order 25 (2), the Committee agreed for 
Councillor Kitching to be given permission to speak at the meeting, but not submit a 
motion or vote.

Reports were received to permit consideration of a report of the Executive Director: 
Core Services in respect of a call-in request of a Cabinet decision regarding the 
Appropriation of Land at Penny Pie Park for Highway Purposes.



2

It was noted that Cabinet resolved that, under Section 122 of the Local Government 
Act 1972, having considered and assessed the representations received that the 
open space shown in Appendix 1 to the report forming approximately 1.133 hectares 
(11,330 square metres) of Penny Pie Park, no longer be required for the purposes for 
which it is currently held and may be used instead for highway purposes.

The reasons for the call in were set out by the proposing Member Cllr Fielding.

It was suggested the objecting Members felt that Cabinet had wrongly concluded that 
the land known as Penny Pie Park was no longer needed as a park because they 
were presented with misleading and incomplete evidence, meaning that a sound 
decision could not be made in good faith. In particular it was suggested the Cabinet 
report:

1. Relied on the use of a flawed and unrepresentative usage survey.
2. Failed to fairly represent the extensive level of public opposition to the scheme 

and the objections received.
3. Failed to give due weight to the fact that the park was designated as public 

green space in the Council’s own Local Plan, agreed in January 2019.
4. Was misleading in its assertion that only 1.2 hectares of the park was being 

used, when the proximity of 3 lanes of traffic will render the entire park un-
useable.

5. Misrepresented the mitigation measures for the loss of green space as 
effective when they were in fact detrimental.

6. Failed to fairly consider alternative solutions including modal shift and other 
initiatives to reduce single occupancy car usage.

7. Failed to consider potential new development proposals in the area such as a 
new school.

8. Was misleading in its reference to queueing on M1 and pressure from 
Highways England.

9. Failed to give sufficient weight to the adverse effects on the local community 
of increased noise and air pollution and the loss of green space as a result of 
the scheme.

Further statistical information was presented to support the challenges pertaining to 
the suggestion the new scheme would reduce air quality emissions.

The Chair welcomed the following witnesses to the meeting:
Councillor Tim Cheetham, Cabinet Spokesperson - Place (Regeneration and Culture)
Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director – Core Services
David Shepherd, Service Director - Regeneration and Culture (on behalf of Matt 
Gladstone, Executive Director - Place)
Rachel Allington, Major Projects Group Leader
Ian Wilson, Group Manager – Highways and Engineering
Andrew Burton, Group Leader – Development Management

Cllr Cheetham opened the witnesses statements advising Members that all reports 
received by Cabinet and all actions undertaken by officers in relation to the 
development of the Penny Pie Park Scheme had followed all appropriate statutory 
and regulatory requirements.
 



3

Cllr Cheetham proposed that much of the evidence heard in objection to the decision 
under scrutiny was not within the context of that decision. It was further proposed that 
much of that context is not being questioned but it has previously been resolved by 
Cabinet that something must be done to address future traffic issues in that locality 
and the Penny Pie Park scheme had been agreed to be the most appropriate option.

The Executive Director Core Services set out as the Council’s legal advisor that the 
Committee has been convened to scrutinise the decision taken by Cabinet on 10th 
July in accordance with proper procedure and requested Members focus on this 
matter. It was noted the scheme has already been approved and has planning 
permission and through that process a number of the matters set out in the 
objections will have been heard and considered by the Planning Regulatory Board in 
reaching their decision to approve the scheme.

The Chair invited the witnesses present to address the objections raised. 

Witnesses drew Members’ attention to the relevant parts of the Cabinet report to 
address the objections as proposed. 

The Char invited the Members present to propose questions to the objecting 
Members and witnesses.

Matters subsequently debated by Members of the Committee included 
representations by stakeholders and how these had been addressed noting the 
neutral stance taken by the Planning Inspectorate, the benefits to the environment of 
moving traffic rather than stationary traffic, the comparative example of the Cundy 
Cross scheme for which it was suggested had not been successful in addressing 
traffic problems and why the Penny Pie Park scheme differs from this this scheme, 
the responses received via the consultation process and how these had been 
addressed by legal officers rather than the planning team, the statistical evidence 
presented by the objecting Members, the results identified by the consideration of 
alternate options to the preferred scheme, whether appropriate consideration has 
been given to climate change matters as part of the planning process, whether active 
travel options had been given due consideration as alternates to the scheme aligned 
to the ambitions of the Sheffield City Region Mayor, road safety audits, impacts on 
the public’s wider travel patterns that the scheme may affect.

The Executive Director Core Services reminded Members they can only legally take 
professional advice from the officers of the Council and asserted the officers stand by 
the validity of the information contained within their reports.

It was suggested it is appropriate to discuss alternate options in the interests of these 
being relevant should the decision be returned for consideration. However, it was 
asserted this would not facilitate the reconsideration of the original planning 
application, subject to the Committee requesting the matter be returned to first 
principles.

Closing Statements were invited by the Chair.

Cllr Fielding commented on the proposed siting of the children’s play area and its 
proximity to new roads, impacts on the local public and the environment, and 



4

unknown impacts on neighbouring junctions. Cllr Fielding again asserted that Cabinet 
had wrongly concluded that the land known as Penny Pie Park was no longer 
needed as a park because they were presented with misleading and incomplete 
evidence.

Witnesses asserted the appropriation report was just and that nothing had come to 
light during the meeting to warrant the pending decision being returned to Cabinet for 
reconsideration.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee supports the Cabinet’s original decision, 
this decision stands and can be implemented from the date of the Scrutiny 
Committee concerned.

------------------------------------------
Chair


